

No. 34059-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED

NOV 21, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADRIAN LOPEZ

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Vic Vanderschoor

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

D. ARGUMENT.....8

Issue 1: Whether the prosecutor committed misconduct that denied the defendant a fair trial when she quantified the State’s burden of proof as “more than 50 percent but it’s not a 100 percent.”8

Issue 2: Whether repeated references to the child as a “victim” by the State and law enforcement, and additional commenting on the evidence by the prosecutor during closing argument, should result in a new trial...17

Issue 3: Whether the court abused its discretion by admitting, over defense objection, an irrelevant and unduly prejudicial photograph of the child at eight-years-old, which was designed to merely appeal to the jury’s emotions rather than capacity for reason.....26

Issue 4: Whether the court erroneously limited the defendant’s constitutional right to present a defense when it refused to allow cross examination about the lack of investigation into another suspect living in the child’s home.....30

 a. The court erred by denying Mr. Lopez the right to cross examine the State’s witnesses on the thoroughness of their investigation.....31

 b. Alternatively, Mr. Lopez was denied his constitutional right to present “other suspect evidence” after laying a sufficient foundation connecting Nemecio Lopez to the offenses.....35

Issue 5: Whether the court erred by admitting vouching testimony designed to bolster I.G.’s credibility, over objection.....42

Issue 6: Whether the court’s finding that Mr. Lopez had the ability to pay legal financial obligations, and its imposition of \$2,312.44

in discretionary costs against the defendant, was unsupported
by the record and law.....47

Issue 7: Whether this Court should deny the imposition of any
costs against Mr. Lopez on appeal.....51

E. CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Bell v. State, 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....33, 35

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....53, 55

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....48-55

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....29, 30

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....49, 50

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....55

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....49

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....31-34

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....27, 28

State v. Franklin, 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014).....37-41

In re Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).8-10, 14, 15, 17, 18

State v. Gordon, 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....24

State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....31

State v. Jones, 67 Wn.2d 506, 408 P.2d 247 (1965).....33

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....32

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....19, 24, 26

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....19

State v. Lindsay, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....11, 12, 14, 15

State v. Maupin, 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....37, 38, 41

<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	9, 18
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	49
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	10, 36
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	29
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <i>cert denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2007 (2009).....	15

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 138 Wn. App. 36, 155 P.3d 989 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 244, 640 P.2d 44 (1982).....	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573.....	20
<i>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</i> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015).....	26, 29, 33, 34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995).....	38, 40
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993)	37
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	10-12
<i>State v. George</i> , 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1037 (2009)	19
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	32

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Jerrels</i> , 83 Wn. App. 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	47, 49
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	53
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , No. 32873-2-III, 2016 WL 901088*3-4 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2016).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Mezquia</i> , 129 Wn. App. 118, 118 P.3d 378 (2005).....	37
<i>State v. Montague</i> , 31 Wn. App. 688, 644 P.2d 715 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	37
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	51
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 138 Wn. App. 609, 158 P.3d 91 (2007), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870 (2009).....	42-44
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	43

Federal Authorities

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	32
--	----

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781,
61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....10, 13, 14

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989,
94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987).....32, 35

United States v. Vallejo, 237 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir.),
opinion amended on denial of reh’g, 246 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2001)...38, 40

U.S. Const. Amends. VI, XIV.....9, 10, 31

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

ER 401.....27, 29, 33

ER 402.....27

ER 403.....27, 29

GR 14.1.....21

RAP 2.5.....8, 36

RAP 15.2.....54

RCW 9A.44.073.....28

RCW 9A.44.083.....28

RCW 10.01.160.....47, 48, 52, 53

RCW 10.73.160.....52, 54

RCW 10.82.090.....53

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....9, 10, 31

Outside State Authorities

State v. Albino, 24 A.3d 602 (Ct. 2011).....22

State v. Devey, 138 P.3d 90 (Ut. 2006).....22

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 21 (Del. 1991).....	22
<i>Pardo v. Florida</i> , 596 So.2d 665 (Fl. 1992).....	46
<i>Smithart v. State</i> , 988 P.2d 583 (Alaska 1999).....	38
<i>Veteto v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Crook</i> , 248 S.W.3d 172 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Wigg</i> , 889 A.2d 233 (Vt. 2005).....	21

Secondary Authorities Continued

1A John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> §139 (Tillers rev. ed.1983).....	38
4 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 1124 (Chadbourn rev. 1972).....	46
Commentary to the American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice std. 3–5.8.....	9, 10, 14, 15
Stephen J. Ceci and Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestability of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33, 41 (2000).....	45
